expect a lead gene-modified NK cell therapeutic to emerge from the

research by the end of 2018, and also in June 2016, the Group signed a new

non-exclusive licence under Oxford BioMedica’s LentiVector� platform

technology patents for manufacturing and development services with

MolMed S.pA.

B.5 Group Structure Oxford BioMedica plc is the parent company of the Oxford BioMedica

Group. The Company has one principal subsidiary undertaking Oxford

BioMedica (UK) Limited. The capital of Oxford BioMedica (UK) Limited

is directly wholly owned by Oxford BioMedica.

B.6 Notifiable interests As at 12 September 2016, being the last practicable date prior to the

publication of this document, the interests (all of which are or will be

beneficial unless otherwise stated) of the Directors and Senior Managers

and their connected persons in the share capital of the Company are as

follows:

Name of Director/Senior

Manager

Number of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

beneficially

held

at present

Per cent. of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

beneficially

held

at present

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

beneficially

held

immediately

following

Admission

Per cent. of

Ordinary

Shares

beneficially

held

immediately

following

Admission

Lorenzo Tallarigo 354,847 0.01% 1,354,847 0.04%

John Dawson 3,259,019 0.12% 3,925,685 0.13%

Tim Watts 6,395,124 0.24% 7,395,124 0.24%

Peter Nolan 1,401,968 0.05% 1,668,634 0.05%

Dr. Andrew Heath 1,300,000 0.05% 1,500,000 0.05%

Martin Diggle(1) 475,850,000 17.60% 575,850,000 18.65%

Stuart Henderson 500 0.00% 333,833 0.01%

Kyriacos Mitrophanous 150,000 0.01% 150,000 0.00%

James Miskin 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

(1) Includes interests of Vulpes Life Sciences Fund, Vulpes Testudo Fund and other parties
connected to Martin Diggle.

As at 12 September 2016, being the latest practicable date prior to the

publication of this document, in addition to those persons described above,

the Company is aware of the following persons who will be interested,

directly or indirectly, in three per cent. or more of the issued share capital

of the Company immediately following the proposals described in this

document:

Shareholder

Number of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares held

Per cent. of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares held

Number of

Ordinary

Shares held

immediately

following

Admission

Per cent. of

issued

Ordinary

Shares held

immediately

following

Admission

M&G Investment Management

Limited 489,236,701 18.1% 559,236,701 18.11%

Vulpes Life Sciences Fund 475,850,000 17.6% 542,516,667* 17.57%

Aviva Investors 274,619,200 10.2% 285,619,200 9.25%

Joy Group Limited 235,000,000 8.7% 235,000,000 7.61%

Hargreaves Landsdown Asset Mgmt 105,905,125 3.9% 105,905,125 3.43%

TD Direct Investing 90,100,507 3.3% 90,100,507 2.92%

* Vulpes Testudo Fund have subscribed for 33,333,333 New Ordinary Shares.

The Company’s major Shareholders do not have different voting rights.

There are no controlling interests in the Company.

9

B.7 Historical financial

information

The selected financial information set out below has been extracted without

material adjustment from the audited report and accounts of the Group for

the year ended 31 December 2013, 31 December 2014 and 31 December

2015 and the unaudited interim financial statements for the six months

ended 30 June 2015 and 30 June 2016 prepared under IFRS.

Audited Year

[…]

designated professional body) nor has ever been disqualified by a court from acting as a

member of the administrative, management or supervisory bodies of any company or from

acting in the management or conducting the affairs of any company.

7.4 As at 12 September 2016 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this

document): (a) the interests of the Directors, Senior Managers and persons connected with the

Directors and Senior Managers in the share capital of the Company, such interests being those

which could with reasonable diligence be ascertained by the Directors and Senior Managers,

whether or not held through another party; and (b) the number of shares held under options by

the Directors and Senior Managers under the Share Schemes were, and are expected to be,

immediately following Admission as follows:

(a) Shares

Name of Director/Senior

Manager

Number of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

beneficially

held at

present

Per cent. of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

beneficially

held at

present

Number of

Ordinary

Shares

beneficially

held

immediately

following

Admission

Per cent. of

issued

Ordinary

Shares

beneficially

held

immediately

following

Admission

Lorenzo Tallarigo 354,847 0.01% 1,354,847 0.04%

John Dawson 3,259,019 0.12% 3,925,685 0.13%

Tim Watts 6,395,124 0.24% 7,395,124 0.24%

Peter Nolan 1,401,968 0.05% 1,668,634 0.05%

Andrew Heath 1,300,000 0.05% 1,500,000 0.05%

Martin Diggle(1) 475,850,000 17.60% 575,850,000 18.65%

Stuart Henderson 500 00.0% 333,833 0.01%

Kyriacos Mitrophanous 150,000 0.01% 150,000 0.00%

James Miskin 0 00.0% 0 0.00%

(1) Includes interests of Vulpes Life Sciences Fund, Vulpes Testudo Fund and other parties connected to Martin Diggle

122

(b) Options over Ordinary Shares

Director/Senior

Manager

Date

of

grant

No. of

Ordinary

Shares

under

option

Exercise

price

Date from which

exercisable Expiry date

Share

scheme

John Dawson 2008 1,000,000 1.0p 13 October 2011 13 October 2018 LTIP

John Dawson 2012 6,600,000 1.0p 30 June 2015 30 June 2022 LTIP

John Dawson 2013 2,788,732 1.0p 12 June 2016 12 June 2023 LTIP

John Dawson 2014 4,950,000 1.0p 20 June 2017 20 June 2024 LTIP

John Dawson 2014 2,186,308 0.0p 18 June 2015 18 June 2024 DBP

[…]

date. Dr. Tallarigo receives total fees of £150,000 per annum, Dr. Heath receives total fees

of £46,000 per annum which includes fees for serving as Senior Independent Director,

Deputy Chairman, and as a member of the audit and remuneration committees, Mr. Diggle

has elected not to receive fees and Mr. Henderson receives fees of £52,500 per annum

which includes fees for serving as Chairman of the audit committee.

(d) Indemnity Arrangements

The Company has entered into qualifying third party indemnity arrangements for the

benefit of all its directors in a form and scope which comply with the requirements of the

Companies Act.

125

9. Substantial Shareholdings

9.1 As at 12 September 2016 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this

document) in so far as is known to Oxford BioMedica, the following person(s) were, directly or

indirectly, interested in three per cent. or more of the existing issued ordinary share capital of

Oxford BioMedica.

Shareholder

Number of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares held

Per cent. of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares held

Number of

Ordinary

Shares held

immediately

following

Admission

Per cent. of

issued

Ordinary

Shares held

immediately

following

Admission

M&G Investment Management Limited 489,236,701 18.1% 559,236,701 18.11%

Vulpes Life Sciences Fund 475,850,000 17.6% 542,516,667* 17.57%

Aviva Investors 274,619,200 10.2% 285,619,200 9.25%

Joy Group Limited 235,000,000 8.7% 235,000,000 7.61%

Hargreaves Landsdown Asset Mgmt 105,905,125 3.9% 105,905,125 3.43%

TD Direct Investing 90,100,507 3.3% 90,100,507 2.92%

* Vulpes Testudo Fund have subscribed for 33,333,333 New Ordinary Shares.

9.2 Save as disclosed in paragraph 9.1 of this Part 6, the Directors are not aware of any person

who as at 12 September 2016 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this

document), directly or indirectly, has an interest in Existing Ordinary Shares which represents

three per cent. or more of Oxford BioMedica’s issued ordinary share capital.

9.3 Oxford BioMedica is not aware, as at 12 September 2016 (being the latest practicable date prior

to the publication of this document): (1) of any persons, directly or indirectly, jointly or